



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

SUNDER ENERGY, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
TYLER JACKSON, FREEDOM)
FOREVER, LLC, BRETT BOUCHY,)
CHAD TOWNER, and FREEDOM)
SOLAR PROS, LLC,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)

DATED: April 12, 2024

No. 455, 2023

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2023-0988-
JTL

APPELLEE TYLER JACKSON'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Maureen M. Stewart
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602

Jordan C. Bledsoe
Tyler Dever
Bryce W. Talbot
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
95 S. State Street, Suite 2500
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Timothy R. Dudderar (No. 3890)
Aaron R. Sims (No. 6073)
Abraham C. Schneider (No. 6696)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Appellee Tyler Jackson

Dated: March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Jackson Drops Out Of College To Pursue Door-To-Door Sales.	6
B. Seven “Partners” Start Sunder In August 2019.....	6
C. The Co-Founders Hire Snell & Wilmer To Represent Them.	8
D. Nielsen and Britton Breach Their Fiduciary Duties.....	9
E. On New Year’s Eve, Nielsen and Britton Dupe The Minority Members Into Ratifying The LLC Agreement.	10
F. Sunder’s Relationship With Freedom Flourishes.	13
G. Sunder’s Relationships With Its Sales Representatives And Freedom Deteriorate.....	14
H. Sales Leaders Question Sunder’s Future And Sales Representatives Begin Moving To Solar Pros.	16
I. Jackson Seeks To Mend Sunder’s Relationship With Freedom.	16
J. Sales Leaders In Jackson’s Downline Begin Moving to Solar Pros.	17
K. Freedom Offers Sunder An Olive Branch For A Mutually Agreeable Separation.	18

L.	Sunder Tells Jackson And Others It Plans To Take Freedom’s Offer.	18
M.	Sunder Shuts Off the Enzy Accounts Of Sales Representatives In Jackson’s Downline.	19
N.	Most Sales Leaders In Jackson’s Downline Transition To Solar Pros.	20
O.	Sunder Files For A TRO And Files An Arbitration Action.	21
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS WERE INVALID BECAUSE OF NIELSEN’S AND BRITTON’S FIDUCIARY DUTY BREACHES.	22
A.	Question Presented	22
B.	Scope Of Review	22
C.	Merits Of Argument	22
1.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found That Nielsen And Britton Owed Fiduciary Duties.	22
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Found The New Year’s Email—Standing Alone—Was Insufficient To Put The Minority Members On Notice Of Their Need To Negotiate At Arm’s-Length.	25
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONSIDERED NIELSEN’S AND BRITTON’S FIDUCIARY DUTY BREACHES.	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope Of Review	36
C.	Merits Of Argument	36

III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DECLINED TO BLUE-PENCIL THE OVERBROAD COVENANTS..	42
A.	Question Presented	41
B.	Scope Of Review	41
C.	Merits Of Argument	41
1.	Sound Delaware Law And Policy Provides The Trial Court With Discretion Concerning Whether To Blue Pencil	43
2.	The Overbreadth Of The Restrictive Covenants Supports The Court of Chancery’s Decision.	47
3.	The Court Of Chancery’s Factual Findings About Jackson’s Lack Of Resources, Bargaining Power, And Information Concerning The Covenants Support Its Decision.	50
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdi v. NVR</i> , 2008 WL 787564 (Del. Mar. 25, 2008)	36, 39
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003)	39
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	22
<i>Braga Inv. v. Yenni Income Opportunities Fund I</i> , 2020 WL 3042236 (Del. Ch. June 2020).....	37
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald v. Ainslie</i> , 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024)	42
<i>Caras v. Am. Original</i> , 1987 WL 15553 (Del. Ch. July 31, 1987)	42
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	25, 32
<i>Centurion Serv. v. Wilensky</i> , 2023 WL 5624156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2023)	42
<i>Danforth v. Acorn Structures</i> , 608 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1992)	36
<i>Del. Elevator v. Williams</i> , 2011 WL 1005181 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2011)	43, 45
<i>Elite Cleaning v. Capel</i> , 2006 WL 1565161 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2006).....	42

<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988)	41
<i>Gatz Props. v. Auriga Capital</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	23
<i>Intertek Testing Servs. v. Eastman</i> , 2023 WL 2544236 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2023)	42
<i>Kodiak Bldg. Partners v. Adams</i> , 2022 WL 5240507 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2022)	41, 42, 49
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	25, 27, 31, 33
<i>Mills Acquisition v. Macmillan</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	26
<i>Reddy v. MBKS</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	22
<i>Rogers v. Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 A.3d 1 (Del. 2013)	23, 27, 42
<i>Yiannatsis v. Stephanis by Sterianou</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	26, 33
STATUTES	
6 DEL. C. § 18-504	35
6 DEL. C. § 18-1104	23-25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angie Davis et. al., <i>Developing Trends in Non-Compete Agreements and Other Restrictive Covenants</i> , 30 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 255 (2015)	45
H.B. 126, 147 th Gen. Assembly, 1st Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013)	23

Ct. CH. R. 8(c).....	4
Ct. CH. R. 12(h).....	39
